TITLE 11
CHAPTER 3

SUBDIVISION TENTATIVE PLAN PROCEDURE

SECTION:
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11-3-3:
11-3-4:
11-3-5:
11-3-6:
11-3-7:
11-3-8:

11-31:

Review of Tentative Subdivision
Approval of Tentative Subdivision
Acknowledging Tentative Plan Decisions
Tentative Plan, Effective Date

Tentative Plan, Appeal of Decisions
Phased Subdivision Tentative Plan

APPLICATION: An application for tentative plan approval shall be made by the person proposing
the subdivision, or his authorized agent or representative, on a form prescribed by the City and submitted to
the Planning Director, together with two (2) full-size copies, one (1) reduced copy of 11” x 17” or smaller, and
an electronic copy of a subdivision tentative plan.

11-3-2: TENTATIVE PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

A

B

Application for tentative plan approval shall comply with application requirements of FCC 10-1-1-4.

Drafting: The tentative plan shall be submitted in both hard copy and electronic format and show all
pertinent information to scale. The scale shall be standard, being 10, 20, 30, 40, 50 or 60 feet to the
inch or multiples of ten (1) of any one of these scales.

Tentative plans for subdivisions shall be proposed by a surveyor who is an Oregon registered
engineer or Oregon licensed land surveyor. An affidavit of the services of said engineer or land
surveyor shall be furnished as part of the tentative plan submitted.

Information Required: The application itself or the tentative plan must contain the following information
with respect to the subject area:

1.

Name and block numbering of proposed subdivision. Except for the words, "tow", "city",
"plat", "court", "addition" or similar words, the name shall be clearly pronounced different than,
the name of any other subdivision in the County unless the subject subdivision is contiguous
to and platted by the same party that platted the preceding subdivision bearing that name.
All subdivisions must continue the block numbers of the subdivision of the same name last
filed.

The date, north point and scale of the drawing; a sufficient description to define the location
and boundaries of the proposed subdivision area; and the names of all recorded subdivisions
contiguous to such area.

The names and addresses of the owner and engineer or surveyor.

The location of existing and proposed right-of-way lines for existing or projected streets as
shown on the Master Road Plan.

The locations, names and widths of all existing and proposed streets and roads. Said roads
and streets shall be laid out so as to conform to subdivisions previously approved for
adjoining property as to width, general direction and in other respects unless it is found in the
public interest to modify the street or road pattern.

Locations and widths of streets and roads held for private use, and all reservations or
restrictions relating to such private roads and streets.
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7. The elevations of all points used to determine contours shall be indicated on the tentative
plan and said points shall be given to true elevation above mean sea level as determined by
the City. The base data used shall be clearly indicated and shall be compatible to City datum,
if bench marks are not adjacent. The following intervals are required:

Contour Intervals Ground Slope
1' 0% to 5%
2' 5% to 10%
5' Over 10%
8. The approximate grades and radii of curves of proposed streets.
9. The approximate width and location of all reserve strips and all existing and proposed

easements for public utilities.
10. The approximate radii of all curves

11. The general design of the proposed subdivision including the approximate dimensions of all
proposed lots and parcels.

12. The approximate location of areas subject to inundation or storm water overflow, all areas
covered by water, and the location, width and direction of flow of all watercourses.

13. The existing and proposed uses of the property including the location of all existing structures
that the applicant intends will remain in the subject area.

14. The domestic water system proposed to be installed including the source, quality and
quantity of water if from other than a public water supply.

15. All proposals for sewage disposal, flood control and easements or deeds for drainage facility
including profiles of proposed drainage ways.

16. All public areas proposed to be dedicated by the applicant and the proposed uses thereof.

17. All public improvements proposed to be made or installed and the time within which such
improvements are envisioned to be completed.

18. If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the nature of cuts and fills and information on
the character of the soil.

19. A legal description and drawing of the boundaries of the entire area owned by the applicant
of which the proposed subdivision is a part, provided that where the proposal comprises all
of such area, an affidavit of such fact shall accompany the tentative plan.

11-3-3: REVIEW OF TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION: Within five (5) working days after the subdivision tentative
plan is duly submitted, the Planning Director shall distribute copies thereof to the City Manager, to each public
utility, the County Health Department, and to each government subdivision that may be affected by the
subdivision proposal for review, comments and recommendations. If no written response is received by the
Planning Director within thirty (30) days, it shall be assumed that the agency(s) approves of the proposal as
submitted unless an extension is requested.

11-3-4: APPROVAL OF TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION: After giving notice as required by FCC 10-1-1-6, the
Planning Director or its designee shall grant approval or deny the subdivision tentative plan. The hearing
decision and further consideration of a similar application shall be reviewed under a Type Il process as defined
by paragraph 10-1-1-6 of this Code. [f approval involves implications of new or modified standards or policy,
the Planning Commission and not its designee shall render a decision. Approval shall be based on
compliance with the following criteria.
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A. When the division of land results in remaining lots that are equal to or greater than twice the minimum
lot size of the base zone, the application shall label it as a “Tract” and reserve it for open space as
applicable or indicate the location of lot lines and other details of layout that show future land division
may be made without violating the requirements of this land use code. In either scenario the tract(s)
or future lot layout shall not interfere with the orderly extension of adjacent streets, bicycle paths, and
accessways.

1. Any restriction of buildings within future street, bicycle path and accessway locations shall be
made a matter of record in the tentative plan approval.

B. All proposed lots comply with the development standards of the base zone.
C. Adequate public facilities are available or can be provided to serve the proposed parcels.
D. The application provides for the dedication or conveyance of public rights-of-way or utility easements

necessary and adequate to meet the standards of the applicable master plan.

E. The tentative plan complies with the requirements of this Title, all applicable provisions of the Oregon
Revised Statutes including ORS Chapter 92, the Florence Zoning Ordinance, the Florence
Comprehensive Plan and Policies, as well as the intent and purpose of this Title.

11-3-5: ACKNOWLEDGING TENTATIVE PLAN DECISIONS: Notice of the Planning Director’s decision
shall be given as provided in FCC 10-1-1-6.

11-3-6: TENTATIVE PLAN, EFFECTIVE DATE: Unless appealed, the Planning Director decisions under
this chapter shall become effective on the thirty first day after rendered. The applicant may then proceed with
final surveying and preparation for final approval consideration of the subdivision plat. Tentative plan approval
shall be effective for two years, unless approved as a phased subdivision tentative plan consistent with Section
11-3-8, within which time the application and subdivision plat must be submitted as required by this Title. An
applicant may apply to the Planning Director for two (2) extensions of twelve (12) months each. A decision to
extend the approval shall be based on compliance with the following criteria:

A. The request for an extension is made in writing prior to expiration of the original approval;
B. There are special or unusual circumstances that exist which warrant an extension; and
C. No material changes of surrounding land uses or zoning has occurred.

Otherwise the entire procedure must be repeated for reconsideration in light of changed conditions that may
exist.

11-3-7: TENTATIVE PLAN, APPEAL OF DECISIONS: The procedure and provisions for appeal under this
Chapter shall be governed by Subsection 10-1-1-7 of this Code.

11-3-8: PHASED SUBDIVISION TENTATIVE PLAN: The subdivision of land may be phased. No land shall
be divided as a phased subdivision without receiving tentative phased subdivision plan approval as set forth
in this section. When the subdivision of land is phased, one tentative plan is approved by Planning Director
for the entire phased subdivision, and each individual phase receives separate final plat approval from the
Planning Director. Planning Director shall approve a phased subdivision tentative plan, provided affirmative
findings can be made that: (Ordinance No. 7, Series 2019)

A. The proposed subdivision meets the Tentative Plan requirements outlined in 11-3-1 through 11-3-4.
B. The proposed subdivision includes the following elements:
1. A phasing plan that indicates the tentative boundaries of each phase, the sequencing of the

phases, the tentative configuration of lots in each phase, and a plan for the construction fo
all required public infrastructure in each phase.
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2. Connectivity for streets and public utilities between each phase ensures the orderly and
efficient construction of required public improvements among all phases.

3. Each phase will have public improvements that meet the infrastructure capacity requirements
for the development and meet the requirements of City Code and city design standards.

4. Each phase is designed in such a manner that each phase supports the infrastructure
requirements for the phased subdivision as a whole.

C. If the approval of a final plat for a phase of a phased subdivision requires the change of a boundary
of a subsequent phase, or a change to the conditions of approval, the tentative phased subdivision
plan shall be modified prior to approval of the final plat.

D. Phasing: Subdivisions approved for multi-phased development may apply for final plat approval by
phase, in the following manner:

1. The first phase of development shall apply for final plat approval within two (2) years from
the date of the tentative plat approval;

2. The second phase of development shall apply for final plat approval within two (2) years after
the final plat approval of the first phase;

3. Subsequent phases shall file for final plat approval within two (2) years after the final plat
approval for the preceding phase, with all phases filed within eight (8) years of the tentative
plan approval.

Amended by Ord. 30, Series 1990

Amended by Ord. 12, Series 1999

Sections 11-3-2 and 11-3-6 Amended by Ord. No. 9, Series 2009

Section 11-3-2-C-15 Amended by Ord. No. 18, Series 2011 (effective 9-19-11)

Sections 11-3-4, 11-3-5, and 11-3-7 amended by Ord. No. 11, Series 2016 (effective 11-16-16)

All Section amended by and Section 11-3-8 amended by Ord. No. 7, Series 2019 (effective 12-18-19)
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